## MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

## BY-LAW 2013-32

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CLERK AS THE DESIGNATED SIGNING OFFICIERS AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRIBUTUION AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO, AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF RURAL AFFAIRS

WHEREAS the Municipality of Central Manitoulin desires to receive its share of Small, Rural and Northern Municipal Infrastructure Funds-Capacity Building;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to designate the Mayor and Clerk as the signing Officers for the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and to execute a Contribution Agreement to receive its share of Small, Rural and Northern Municipal Infrastructure Funds-Capacity Building funds;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- The Mayor and Clerk are hereby designated as the signing Officers for the Municipality of Central Manitoulin in regards to the agreement for the Small Rural and Northern Municipal Infrastructure Fund-Capacity Funding Contribution Agreement.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Contribution Agreement with her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Rural Affairs.

This by-law shall come into force on the date that it is approved by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.

DAY OF		
CAO/CLERK		
Manitoulin, hereby certify that the fore	egoing is a	
day of		
	Manitoulin, hereby certify that the fore	

**CLERK**